

**Order below Exh.11**

The plaintiff has filed an application for grant of permission to serve the summons by causing Chaspa and paper publication against the defendant nos. 2, 4, 5 and 6. Thus, summons is required to be issued as per Order 5 Rule 20 and Rule 20(1a) of Code of Civil Procedure by issuing substituted service and paper proclamation in local newspaper widely circulated in the area where the defendant nos. 2, 4, 5 and 6 reside. Hence, I proceed to pass the following order-

**ORDER**

Summons be issued to defendant nos. 2, 4, 5 and 6 as per Order-5 Rule 20 and Rule 20(1-a) of Code of Civil Procedure by issuing substituted service and paper proclamation in daily Newspaper widely circulated in local area.

Ramtek.  
Date : 25.06.2025

[ S.M. Sarode ]  
Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Ramtek.